Profit after tax per share, SEK 4.69 2.72 15.69 13.72

Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period,
thousands

35,889 33,889 35,889 35,889

Average number of shares outstanding during the period,
thousands 35,889 33,889 35,078 34,583

17

K E Y  P E R F O R M A N C E  I N D I C AT O R S

In the Interim Report, K-Fastigheter presents certain financial
measures that are not defined in accordance with IFRS.
K-Fastigheter believes that these measures provide valuable
additional information to investors and management as they
enable assessment of the Company’s performance. Since not all
companies calculate financial measures in the same way, these are
not always comparable to measurements used by other companies.
Accordingly, these financial measures should not be considered
as a replacement for measures defined in accordance with IFRS.
The table below presents financial measures that are not defined in
accordance with IFRS.

Key performance indicators (definitions and information about
KPIs can be found at k-fastigheter.com/for-investerare.

Compared with the 2020 Annual Report, the definitions of the
alternative key performance indicators have not changed.

Sensitivity analysis (SEK m) Cash flow Fair value

Direct return requirement +/- 0.1% - 131.2

Rental value +/- 1% 2.4 59.0

Operating and maintenance costs +/- 1% 0.4 9.9

Long-term vacancy ratio +/- 1% 2.4 59.0

Change in value of completed investment
properties -10% +10%

Property value, SEK m -599.7 599.7

Loan-to-value ratio 66% 54%

18

O T H E R  I N F O R M AT I O N

Opportunities and risks for the Group
Preparing financial reports in accordance with IFRS requires Group
management to make assessments, estimates and judgments that
affect how accounting principles are applied and the carrying
amounts for assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates
and judgments are based on historical experience and other
factors that appear reasonable under the prevailing circumstances.
The results of these estimates and judgments are then applied
in estimating the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities,
which would not otherwise be evident from other sources. Actual